
SERVICE INFORMATION All updated information is always available at this link: 

From 10 June to 8 September 2024, RFI will undertake 
infrastructure upgrading and extraordinary maintenance 
works between Colico and Tirano, in preparation for the Milan 
Cortina 2026 Olympics, impacting services on the RE8 Milano-
Lecco-Sondrio-Tirano, R12 Sondrio-Tirano and R13 Lecco-
Colico-Sondrio lines. Railway services will be suspended in the 
section affected by the works. Trains will run between Milano 
and Colico; between Colico and Tirano a replacement bus 
service will operate, with direct services to and from the main 
stations and services making all the stops scheduled for trains.    

Things to know before travelling:  
•	 The Trenord website and App are updated: consult them before 

travelling
•	 Travel times by road are different from those by train
•	 On replacement buses it is permitted to transport folding bikes or 

micromobility devices; it is not permitted to transport traditional bi-
cycles

•	 On replacement buses, it is permitted to transport small pets in the 
appropriate carrier as well as dogs accompanying blind passengers

•	 Trenord tickets/rail passes are valid both on trains and on replace-
ment buses 

•	 Travellers departing from stations without a ticket office or during 
their closing hours can purchase their ticket on the Trenord App 
and website or from the train conductor if they have boarded the 
train at Colico, at no extra charge

•	 On the replacement service, access for passengers with reduced 
mobility is guaranteed. Customers who need this service can report 
their travel needs at least 24 hours before departure, through the 
Sala Blu assistance channels (toll-free number 800 90 60 60; 
national number with ordinary tariff +39 02 32 32 32; active every 
day from 6.45 to 21.30) 

•	 For passengers with reduced mobility, there is also a dedicated 
Trenord toll-free number 800 210 955 (active every day from 8:15 
to 19:45) and an e-mail address, disabili@trenord.it 

w
w

w
.tr

en
or

d.
it

Works between Colico and Tirano 
towards Milano Cortina 2026 
HOW TO GET AROUND BY PUBLIC TRANSPORT IN VALTELLINA 

June 10th / September 8th, 2024

https://bit.ly/4bBmGPP?r=qr
mailto:disabili%40trenord.it?subject=


MILANO - LECCO - SONDRIO - TIRANO / TIMETABLE
TIRANO  MILANO

Contact Center

•	 +39 02 72494949

w
w

w
.tr

en
or

d.
it

From Colico to Lecco/Milan no changes in stops and/or timetable. All timetables are available in the “Timetable search” section on the Trenord website and App

Type of service 
Line RE8 RE8 RE8 R13 RE8 RE8 R13 RE8 R13 RE8 R13 R13

Number 2809A 2809 813A 2813 2855 3113A 10313 815A 1515A 2815 2857 3115A 10315 2517A 817A 1517A 2817 3117A 10317 2819 91A 3119A 10319 91A 3119A 10319

Day effective G G G G G G G G G G F6 G G G G G G G G G F6 F6 F6 F6 F6 F6

Tirano 05:29 06:50 06:27 07:24 07:24
Villa Di Tirano | | 06:32 07:29 07:29
Bianzone | | 06:34 07:31 07:31
Tresenda-Aprica-Teglio 05:44 07:00 06:41 07:38 07:38
S.Giacomo di Teglio | | 06:46 07:43 07:43
Chiuro | | 06:51 07:48 07:48
Ponte In Valtellina | | 06:54 07:51 07:51
Poggiridenti | | 06:59 07:56 07:56
Sondrio (arrival) 06:09 | 07:09 08:07 08:07
Sondrio (departure) 03:44 05:02 05:07 06:10 06:20 06:12 | 07:10 07:20 07:12 08:12 08:12
Castione A. | | | | | | | | | 07:19 | |
S. Pietro Berbenno | | 05:19 | | 06:24 | | | 07:24 08:24 08:24
Ardenno Masino | | 05:29 | | 06:34 | | | 07:34 08:34 08:34
Talamona | | 05:37 | | 06:42 | | | 07:42 08:42 08:42
Morbegno 04:16 05:34 05:44 06:42 | 06:49 | 07:42 | 07:49 08:49 08:49
Cosio Traona | | 05:52 | | 06:57 | | | 07:57 08:57 08:57
Delebio | | 06:04 | | 07:09 | | | 08:09 09:09 09:09
Colico (arrival) 04:39 05:57 06:20 07:05 07:05 07:25 08:05 08:05 08:05 08:25 09:25 09:25
Colico (departure) 04:40 06:01 06:14 06:29 07:15 07:37 08:15 08:37 09:15 09:37 09:37
Lecco (arrival) 05:44 06:51 07:17 07:45 07:58 08:45 08:58 09:45 09:58 10:45 10:45
Lecco (departure) 05:49 06:54 07:20 08:01 08:20 09:01 10:01
Monza 06:25 07:27 07:57 08:27 08:55 09:27 10:27
Milano Porta Garibaldi | | | | | | |
Milano Centrale 06:40 07:40 | 08:40 09:07 09:40 10:40
Milano Rogoredo 08:26

Validity:
G: service runs daily
F6: service runs on weekdays including Saturdays
P: service runs on Saturdays and public holidays
F5(2) Runs on weekdays except Saturdays from 10.06 to 03.08 and from 26.08 to 08.09
FT: service runs on public holidays

SERVICE INFORMATION
June 10th / September 8th, 2024



Contact Center

•	 +39 02 72494949

w
w

w
.tr

en
or

d.
it

Type of service 
Line RE8 RE8 R13 RE8 R13 RE8 RE13 RE8 R13 RE8 R13 RE8 R13

Number 821A 2521A 1521A 2821 2863 10321 93A 2823 3123A 10323 825A 1525A 2825 10325 827A 1527A 2827 3127A 10327 829A 1529A 2829 3129A 10329 2801 3131A 10331

Day effective G G G G F5(2) G G P G G G G G P G G G G G G G G G G P G G

Tirano 08:29 08:50 10:09 10:29 11:29 12:29
Villa Di Tirano | | 10:17 | | |
Bianzone | | 10:22 | | |
Tresenda-Aprica-Teglio 08:44 09:00 10:27 10:44 11:44 12:44
S.Giacomo di Teglio | | 10:35 | | |
Chiuro | | 10:40 | | |
Ponte In Valtellina | | 10:45 | | |
Poggiridenti | | 10:51 | | |
Sondrio (arrival) 09:09 | 11:05 11:09 12:09 13:09
Sondrio (departure) 09:10 | 09:20 10:12 11:10 11:20 12:10 12:20 12:12 13:10 13:20 13:12 14:12
Castione A. | | | | | | | | | | | | |
S. Pietro Berbenno | | | 10:24  | | | | 12:24 | | 13:24 14:24
Ardenno Masino | | | 10:34 | | | | 12:34 | | 13:34 14:34
Talamona | | | 10:42 | | | | 12:42 | | 13:42 14:42
Morbegno 09:42 | | 10:49 11:42 | 12:42 | 12:49 13:42 | 13:49 14:49
Cosio Traona | | | 10:57 | | | | 12:57 | | 13:57 14:57
Delebio | | | 11:09 | | | | 13:09 | | 14:09 15:09
Colico (arrival) 10:05 10:05 10:05 11:25 12:05 12:05 13:05 13:05 13:25 14:05 14:05 14:25 15:25
Colico (departure) 10:15 10:37 11:15 11:37 12:15 12:37 13:15 13:37 14:15 14:37 15:15 15:37
Lecco (arrival) 10:58 11:45 11:58 12:45 12:58 13:45 13:58 14:45 14:58 15:45 15:58 16:45
Lecco (departure) 11:01 11:31 12:01 13:01 14:01 15:01 16:01
Monza 11:27 11:57 12:42 13:27 14:27 15:27 16:27
Milano Porta Garibaldi | | | | | | |
Milano Centrale 11:40 | 12:55 13:40 14:40 15:40 16:40
Milano Rogoredo 12:26

MILANO - LECCO - SONDRIO - TIRANO / TIMETABLE
TIRANO  MILANO

SERVICE INFORMATION
June 10th / September 8th, 2024

From Colico to Lecco/Milan no changes in stops and/or timetable. All timetables are available in the “Timetable search” section on the Trenord website and App

Validity:
G: service runs daily
F6: service runs on weekdays including Saturdays
P: service runs on Saturdays and public holidays
F5(2) Runs on weekdays except Saturdays from 10.06 to 03.08 and from 26.08 to 08.09
FT: service runs on public holidays



Contact Center

•	 +39 02 72494949

w
w

w
.tr

en
or

d.
it

Type of service 
Line RE8 RE8 R13 R13 RE8 R13 R13 RE8 R13 R13 RE8 R13

Number 95A 2831 2533A 833A 1533A 2833 3133A 10333 94043 835A 1535A 2835 3135A 10335 94045 837A 2537A 1537A 2837 1377A 10337 10301 839A 1539A 2839 3139A 10339

Day effective F6 F5(2) G G G G G F6 FT G G G G F6 FT G G G G G F6 FT G G G G G
Train arriving from: CHIAVENNA

Tirano 14:24 14:50 14:29 15:29 16:29 16:50 17:29
Villa Di Tirano 14:29 | | | | | |
Bianzone 14:31 | | | | | |
Tresenda-Aprica-Teglio 14:38 15:00 14:44 15:44 16:44 17:00 17:44
S.Giacomo di Teglio 14:43 | | | | | |
Chiuro 14:48 | | | | | |
Ponte In Valtellina 14:51 | | | | | |
Poggiridenti 14:56 | | | | | |
Sondrio (arrival) 15:07 | 15:09 16:09 17:09 | 18:09
Sondrio (departure) | 15:10 15:20 15:12 16:10 16:20 16:12 17:10 | 17:20 17:24 18:10 18:20 18:12
Castione A. | | | | | | | | | | 17:32 | | |
S. Pietro Berbenno | | | 15:24 | | 16:24 | | | 17:38 | | 18:24
Ardenno Masino | | | 15:34 | | 16:34 | | | 17:44 | | 18:34
Talamona | | | 15:42 | | 16:42 | | | 17:50 | | 18:42
Morbegno | 15:42 | 15:49 16:42 | 16:49 17:42 | | 18:04 18:42 | 18:49
Cosio Traona | | | 15:57 | | 16:57 | | | 18:08 | | 18:57
Delebio | | | 16:09 | | 17:09 | | | 18:15 | | 19:09
Colico (arrival) 16:05 16:05 16:05 16:25 17:05 17:05 17:25 18:05 18:05 18:05 18:32 19:05 19:05 19:25
Colico (departure) 16:15 16:37 16:37 17:15 17:37 17:37 18:15 18:37 18:37 19:15 19:37
Lecco (arrival) 16:58 17:45 17:45 17:58 18:45 18:45 18:58 19:45 19:45 19:58 20:45
Lecco (departure) 16:01 17:01 17:46 18:01 18:46 19:01 19:46 20:01
Monza 16:27 17:27 18:21 18:27 19:21 19:27 20:21 20:27
Milano Porta Garibaldi | | 18:38 | 19:38 | 20:38 |
Milano Centrale 16:40 17:40 18:40 19:40 20:40
Milano Rogoredo

MILANO - LECCO - SONDRIO - TIRANO / TIMETABLE
TIRANO  MILANO

SERVICE INFORMATION
June 10th / September 8th, 2024

From Colico to Lecco/Milan no changes in stops and/or timetable. All timetables are available in the “Timetable search” section on the Trenord website and App

Validity:
G: service runs daily
F6: service runs on weekdays including Saturdays
P: service runs on Saturdays and public holidays
F5(2) Runs on weekdays except Saturdays from 10.06 to 03.08 and from 26.08 to 08.09
FT: service runs on public holidays



Contact Center

•	 +39 02 72494949

w
w

w
.tr

en
or

d.
it

Type of service 
Line RE8 R13 RE8 R13

Number 297A 841A 2541A 2841 10341 1381A 843A 2543A 2843 10343

Day effective G G G G G G G G G P
Train arriving from:

Tirano 18:24 18:29 18:50 19:29 19:50
Villa Di Tirano 18:29 | | | |
Bianzone 18:33 | | | |
Tresenda-Aprica-Teglio 18:40 18:44 19:00 19:44 20:00
S.Giacomo di Teglio 18:45 | | | |
Chiuro 18:50 | | | |
Ponte In Valtellina 18:53 | | | |
Poggiridenti 18:58 | | | |
Sondrio (arrival) 19:08 19:09 | 20:09 |
Sondrio (departure) 19:10 | 20:00 20:10 |
Castione A. | | | | |
S. Pietro Berbenno | | 20:14 | |
Ardenno Masino | | 20:18 | |
Talamona | | 20:25 | |
Morbegno 19:42 | 20:32 20:42 |
Cosio Traona | | 20:36 | |
Delebio | | 20:43 | |
Colico (arrival) 20:05 20:05 21:00 21:05 21:05
Colico (departure) 20:15 20:37 21:15 21:37
Lecco (arrival) 20:58 21:45 21:58 22:45
Lecco (departure) 21:01 22:01
Monza 21:27 22:27
Milano Porta Garibaldi | |
Milano Centrale 21:40 22:40
Milano Rogoredo

MILANO - LECCO - SONDRIO - TIRANO / TIMETABLE
TIRANO  MILANO

SERVICE INFORMATION
June 10th / September 8th, 2024

From Colico to Lecco/Milan no changes in stops and/or timetable. All timetables are available in the “Timetable search” section on the Trenord website and App

Validity:
G: service runs daily
F6: service runs on weekdays including Saturdays
P: service runs on Saturdays and public holidays
F5(2) Runs on weekdays except Saturdays from 10.06 to 03.08 and from 26.08 to 08.09
FT: service runs on public holidays



MILANO - LECCO - SONDRIO - TIRANO / TIMETABLE
MILANO  TIRANO

Contact Center

•	 +39 02 72494949

w
w

w
.tr

en
or

d.
it

From Milan to Lecco/Colico no changes in stops and/or timetable. All timetables are available in the “Timetable search” section on the Trenord website and App

Validità:
G Runs every day from 10.06 to 08.09.24
G* Runs every day from 15.06 to 08.09.24
F5* Runs from Monday to Friday from 10.06 to 14.06.24
F6 Runs on weekdays including Saturdays from 10.06 to 08.09.24
P Runs on Saturdays and holidays from 10.06 to 08.09.24
F5(2) Runs on weekdays excluding Saturdays from 10.06 to 03.08 and from 26.08 to 08.09.24
FT Runs on holidays from 10.06 to 08.09.24

* from 9 to 14 June, train 10310 will arrive in Colico at 07.14 instead of 06.57, therefore 
the related replacement service will be postponed by 15’.

SERVICE INFORMATION
June 10th / September 8th, 2024

Type of service 
Line R13 RE8 RE8 R13 R13 RE8 R13 R13 RE8 R13 R13

Number 290A 1292A 3108A 4108A 10310 3110A 2812 1512A 2512A 812A 2814 1514A 2514A 814A 10300 10314 3114A 2816 1516A 2516A 816A 94042 10316 3116A 2818 1518A 818A 94044 10318 3118A

Day effective G F6 G F6 G* G* G G G G G G G G FT F6 F6 G G G G FT F6 G G G G FT F6 G
Milano Rogoredo
Milano Centrale 06:20 07:20 08:20 09:20
Milano Porta Garibaldi | | 07:22 | 08:22 | 09:22
Monza 06:32 07:32 07:39 08:32 08:39 09:32 09:39
Lecco (arrival) 06:59 07:59 08:13 08:59 09:13 09:59 10:13
Lecco (departure) 06:05 07:02 08:02 08:15 08:15 09:02 09:15 09:15 10:02 10:15 10:15
Colico (arrival) 06:57* 07:46 08:46 09:23 09:23 09:46 10:23 10:23 10:46 11:23 11:23
Colico (departure) 06:42 07:05* 07:50 07:50 07:54 08:50 08:50 08:54 09:30 09:28 09:50 09:50 09:54 10:28 10:50 10:54 11:28
Delebio 06:55 07:18* | | | | | | 09:41 | | | 10:41 | | 11:41
Cosio Traona 07:05 07:28* | | | | | | 09:51 | | | 10:51 | | 11:51
Morbegno 07:11 07:15 07:34* | | 08:18 | | 09:18 09:57 | | 10:18 10:57 | 11:18 11:57
Talamona 07:18 07:22 07:41* | | | | | | 10:04 | | | 11:04 | | 12:04
Ardenno Masino 07:26 07:30 07:49* | | | | | | 10:12 | | | 11:12 | | 12:12
S. Pietro Berbenno 07:36 07:40 07:59* | | | | | | 10:22 | | | 11:22 | | 12:22
Castione A. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
Sondrio (arrival) 07:52 07:56 08:15* 08:35 | 08:49 09:35 | 09:49 10:38 10:35 | 10:49 11:38 11:35 11:49 12:38
Sondrio (departure) 05:20 06:41 | 08:50 | 09:50 | 10:50 11:50
Poggiridenti 05:30 | | | | | | | |
Ponte In Valtellina 05:36 06:56 | | | | | | |
Chiuro | | | | | | | | |
S. Giacomo Di Teglio | | | | | | | | |
Tresenda-Aprica-Teglio 05:46 07:09 08:50 09:16 09:50 10:16 10:50 11:16 12:16
Bianzone 05:50 | | | | | | | |
Villa Di Tirano | | | | | | | | |
Tirano 06:00 07:22 09:05 09:30 10:05 10:30 11:05 11:30 12:30

Train terminus: CHIAVENNA



MILANO - LECCO - SONDRIO - TIRANO / TIMETABLE

Contact Center

•	 +39 02 72494949

w
w

w
.tr

en
or

d.
it

MILANO  TIRANO

SERVICE INFORMATION
June 10th / September 8th, 2024

From Milan to Lecco/Colico no changes in stops and/or timetable. All timetables are available in the “Timetable search” section on the Trenord website and App

Validità:
G Runs every day from 10.06 to 08.09.24
G* Runs every day from 15.06 to 08.09.24
F5* Runs from Monday to Friday from 10.06 to 14.06.24
F6 Runs on weekdays including Saturdays from 10.06 to 08.09.24
P Runs on Saturdays and holidays from 10.06 to 08.09.24
F5(2) Runs on weekdays excluding Saturdays from 10.06 to 03.08 and from 26.08 to 08.09.24
FT Runs on holidays from 10.06 to 08.09.24

Type of service 
Line RE8 RE8 R13 RE8 R13 RE8 R13 RE8 R13 RE8 R13 RE8 RE8 R13

Number 2858 2820 1520A 820A 10320 2822 594A 10322 3122A 2824 1524A 824A 10324 3124A 2826 1526A 2526A 826A 10326 3126A 2828 1528A 828A 10328 3128A 2868 2830 296A 10330 3130A

Day effective F5(2) G G G P P F6 G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G F5(2) P G G G
Milano Rogoredo 09:38 14:36
Milano Centrale | 10:20 11:20 12:20 13:20 14:20 | 15:20
Milano Porta Garibaldi | | | | | | | |
Monza 10:02 10:32 11:32 12:32 13:32 14:32 15:02 15:32
Lecco (arrival) 10:29 10:59 11:59 12:59 13:59 15:01 15:29 15:59
Lecco (departure) 11:02 11:15 12:02 12:15 13:02 13:15 14:02 14:15 15:02 15:15 16:02 16:15
Colico (arrival) 11:46 12:23 12:46 13:23 13:46 14:23 14:46 15:23 15:46 16:23 16:46 17:23
Colico (departure) 11:50 11:54 13:28 13:50 13:54 14:28 14:50 14:50 14:54 15:28 15:50 15:54 16:28 17:28
Delebio | | 13:41 | | 14:41 | | | 15:41 | | 16:41 17:41
Cosio Traona | | 13:51 | | 14:51 | | | 15:51 | | 16:51 17:51
Morbegno | 12:18 13:57 | 14:18 14:57 | | 15:18 15:57 | 16:18 16:57 17:57
Talamona | | 14:04 | | 15:04 | | | 16:04 | | 17:04 18:04
Ardenno Masino | | 14:12 | | 15:12 | | | 16:12 | | 17:12 18:12
S. Pietro Berbenno | | 14:22 | | 15:22 | | | 16:22 | | 17:22 18:22
Castione A. | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
Sondrio (arrival) 12:35 12:49 14:38 14:35 14:49 15:38 15:35 | 15:49 16:38 16:35 16:49 17:38 18:38
Sondrio (departure) 12:50 13:17 14:50 | 15:50 16:50 17:17
Poggiridenti | 13:27 | | | | 17:27
Ponte In Valtellina | 13:33 | | | | 17:33
Chiuro | 13:38 | | | | 17:38
S. Giacomo Di Teglio | 13:43 | | | | 17:43
Tresenda-Aprica-Teglio 13:16 13:49 15:16 15:50 16:16 17:16 17:49
Bianzone | 13:53 | | | | 17:53
Villa Di Tirano | 13:57 | | | | 17:57
Tirano 13:30 14:06 15:30 16:05 16:30 17:30 18:06

Train terminus:



MILANO - LECCO - SONDRIO - TIRANO / TIMETABLE

Contact Center

•	 +39 02 72494949

w
w

w
.tr

en
or

d.
it

Type of service 
Line RE8 R13 RE8 R13 RE8 RE8 R13 RE8 RE8 R13 RE8 R13 RE8 RE8

Number 2832 1532A 2532A 832A 10332 1372A 2834 834A 98A 10334 3134A 2874 2836 1536A 2536A 836A 10336 1376A 2876 2838 838A 10338 1378A 2840 840A 1338A 10340 2842 2842A 2844

Day effective G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G(36) G G G G G G G F5 P G G FT
Milano Rogoredo
Milano Centrale 16:20 17:20 17:50 18:20 18:48 19:20 20:20 21:20 22:20
Milano Porta Garibaldi | | | | | | | | |
Monza 16:32 17:32 18:02 18:32 19:00 19:32 20:32 21:32 22:32
Lecco (arrival) 16:59 17:59 18:36 19:01 19:35 20:01 20:59 22:01 23:01
Lecco (departure) 17:02 17:15 18:02 18:15 19:02 19:15 20:02 20:15 21:02 21:10 21:15 22:06
Colico (arrival) 17:46 18:23 18:46 19:23 19:46 20:23 20:46 21:23 21:46 22:17 22:23 23:17
Colico (departure) 17:50 17:50 17:54 18:28 18:54 19:28 19:50 19:50 19:54 20:28 20:54 21:28 21:51 23:18
Delebio | | | 18:37 | 19:41 | | | 20:37 | 21:37 | |
Cosio Traona | | | 18:44 | 19:51 | | | 20:44 | 21:44 | |
Morbegno | | 18:18 19:04 19:18 19:57 | | 20:18 21:04 21:18 22:04 22:15 23:42
Talamona | | | 19:10 | 20:04 | | | 21:10 | 22:10 | |
Ardenno Masino | | | 19:17 | 20:12 | | | 21:17 | 22:17 | |
S. Pietro Berbenno | | | 19:25 | 20:22 | | | 21:25 | 22:25 | |
Castione A. | | | 19:30 | | | | | | | | | |
Sondrio (arrival) 18:35 | 18:49 19:43 19:49 20:38 20:35 | 20:49 21:43 21:49 22:43 22:46 00:13
Sondrio (departure) | 18:50 19:50** | 20:50 21:50 22:47
Poggiridenti | | 19:56 | | | 22:53
Ponte In Valtellina | | 20:00 | | | 22:58
Chiuro | | 20:04 | | | 23:02
S. Giacomo Di Teglio | | 20:09 | | | 23:07
Tresenda-Aprica-Teglio 18:50 19:16 20:15 20:50 21:16 22:16 23:13
Bianzone | | 20:19 | | | 23:17
Villa Di Tirano | | 20:23 | | | 23:21
Tirano 19:05 19:30 20:32 21:05 21:30 22:30 23:30

Train terminus:

** awaits arrival of 834A

MILANO  TIRANO

SERVICE INFORMATION
June 10th / September 8th, 2024

From Milan to Lecco/Colico no changes in stops and/or timetable. All timetables are available in the “Timetable search” section on the Trenord website and App

Validità:
G Runs every day from 10.06 to 08.09.24
G* Runs every day from 15.06 to 08.09.24
F5* Runs from Monday to Friday from 10.06 to 14.06.24
F6 Runs on weekdays including Saturdays from 10.06 to 08.09.24
P Runs on Saturdays and holidays from 10.06 to 08.09.24
F5(2) Runs on weekdays excluding Saturdays from 10.06 to 03.08 and from 26.08 to 08.09.24
FT Runs on holidays from 10.06 to 08.09.24


